BCS T5 87.73 (287.83) 88.99 (292.00) 89.03 (292.09) 0.04 (0.09)
BCS T4 87.88 (288.32) 88.94 (291.83) 88.94 (291.80) 0.00 (-0.03)
BCS T3 87.78 (287.99) 88.65 (290.85) 88.86 (291.54) 0.21 (0.69)
BCS T2 88.07 (288.94) 88.52 (290.40) 88.52 (290.42) 0.00 (0.02)

Birch Creek
Tributary

BC T6 88.98 (291.93) 89.54 (293.77) 89.35 (293.14) -0.19 (-0.62)
BC T5 88.63 (290.78) 89.36 (293.18) 89.22 (292.72) -0.14 (-0.46)
BC T4 88.63 (290.78) 89.21 (292.68) 89.16 (292.52) -0.05 (-0.16)
BC T3 88.71 (291.04) 89.1 (292.32) 89.10 (292.32) 0.00 (0.00)
BC T2 88.48 (290.29) 89.03 (292.08) 89.07 (292.22) 0.04 (0.15)
BC T1 88.52 (290.42) 89.01 (292.03) 89.05 (292.16) 0.04 (0.13)

Maximum Difference 0.21 (0.69)
Minimum Difference -0.19 (-0.62)
Average Difference -0.02 (-0.08)

Notes: BCS = Birch Creek Slough; BC = Birch Creek

Table 4.  Birch Creek Site Sensitivity Analysis on Manning's Roughness Coefficient n

Flow Scenario

Predicted Water Level Differences
(Sensitivity Run - Calibration Run)

15% Higher Manning’s n Values  15% Lower Manning’s n Values
Average Difference

m (ft)
Difference Range

m (ft) Average Difference Difference Range
m (ft)

June 2013
(High Flow Scenario)

0.11 (0.39) 0.10 to 0.13
(0.33 to 0.43)

-0.12 (-0.43) -0.11 to -0.16
(-0.36 to -0.52)

September 2013
(Low Flow Scenario)

0.05 (0.19) 0.02 to 0.07
(0.07 to 0.23)

-0.05
(-0.20)

-0.01 to -0.09
(-0.07 to -0.30)

Table 5.  Boundary Conditions for PRM 97 Site HEC-RAS Model Calibration

Flow Scenario Reach Discharge
cms (cfs)

Water Level at
downstream end

m (ft)
June 2013

(Measured Discharge) Main Channel 1,712 (60,459) 87.4 (286.69)

INITIAL STUDY REPORT FISH AND AQUATICS INSTREAM FLOW STUDY (8.5)

Susitna-Watana Hydroelectric Project  Alaska Energy Authority
FERC Project No. 14241 Part A - Appendix I—Page 11 June 2014

Table 6.  Comparison of Surveyed and HEC-RAS Simulated Water Levels for June 2013 High Flow
Calibration for PRM 97 Site

Cross-Section ID
Channel Bed

Thalweg Elevation
Average Survey

Water Edge Elevation
Simulated Water

Level
Water Level Difference
(Simulated - Surveyed)

(m) / (ft) (m) / (ft) (m) / (ft) (m) / (ft)
PRM 97 T3 92.40 (303.15) 97.13 (318.65) 97.39 (319.52) 0.27 (0.87)